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Memo 8-22-78, Memo 10-4-78, Memo 11-28-78, Memo 2-6-79, Memo 2-23-79,
Memo 3-23-79, Memo 5-25-79, Memo 1-14-81, Memo 6-1-81, Memo 10-30-81,
Memo 5-28-82, Memo 4-21-88, Memo 6-22-88, Memo 8-14-89, Memo 9-27-89
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2-2-89, Letter 4-11-89, Letter 11-6-89, Letter 2-1-90 & Letter 8-20-91

Buildings Bulletin 2013-010

BACKGROUND

The Department of Buildings periodically reviews published Buildings Bulletins (BB), Policy and
Procedure Notices (Technical, Operational, Legal, Administrative, OTCR) and the various Directives,
Executive Orders, Memoranda and Letters issued in the past in to ensure their continued consistency
with current Departmental practice and to verify that new laws and regulations are incorporated into these
documents.

The above listed Policy and Procedure Notice, Memoranda, Directives, Letters, and Buildings Bulletin
are rescinded effective immediately. Rescinded documents are not applicable to any projects filed after
the date this Bulletin was issued. The rescinded documents will appear on the Department’s website with
the watermark RESCINDED. Because this review is ongoing, documents not specifically listed in this
Bulletin may be addressed in future Bulletins. Watermarked Memoranda, Directives, Executive Orders
and Letters may be accessed through the online version of this Bulletin found on the Department’s
website at https:/lwww1.nyc.govisite/buildings/codes/building-bulletins.page.
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
L 0N 2 EXECUTIVE OFFICES
0 {' . 60 HUDSON STREET, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10013

RUDOLPH }. RINALDI, Commissioner
GMW ork_’ STEWART D. O'BRIEN

Executive Deputy Commissioner
Issuance #392 (212) 312-8001

OPERATIONS
POLICY & PROCEDURE NOTICE § 2/93

TO: Distribution

FROM; Stewart D. O'Brien

DATE: March 1, 1993

SUBJECT: Resolution of Technical/Zoning Issues

Purpose: To streamline procedures for the resolution of

technical (Building Code) and zoning issues.
Effective: Immediately
Reference: January 12, 1993 BIAC minutes

Specifics: In connection with specific jobs, individuals with
Building Code and/or Zoning Resolution interpretation or
application 1issues must seek to resolve them at the borough
offices. If the applicant seeks a reconsideration of a borough
commissioner's decision, he/she should ask the borough
commissioner to place it on the agenda for the Borough
Commissioners' Technical Meeting. (Borough Commissioners may
place items on the agenda upon their owner request.) In order
to resolve outstanding issues as quickly as posssible, the
Borough Commissioners' Technical Meeting will occur every two
weeks. The meeting is composed o©of the five borough
commissioners and 1s chaired by the Deputy Commissioner for
Technical Affairs with the input and guidance of the General
Counsel and the Executive Engineer.

Individuals with Building Code or Zoning Resolution issues
on specific projects will not be permitted to raise these
issues with members of the Executive staff, without first going
through the above process,; unless they have the specific
permission of the Commissioner. However, inquiries relating to
the interpretation of Building Code requirements for fire alarm -
systems are to be referred to the Office of the Deputy
Commissioner for Technical Affairs.

/sr
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DEPARTVEST OF BUILDINGS
Intradepartzental Memoraadux

Borough Superintendents Date: Scpiember 11, 1364

: Joseph Ferro Subj: Interpreteation cf

Director of Operations Section 12.1C of the
Zoning Resoluticn

Section 12.10 of the Zoning Resolution, reiating to floor space, reads
in part as follows:

"However, the floor area of a building shall not
include:

(d) attic space (whether or not a
floor actually has been laid)
providing structural head room
of less than eight feet"

It is clear from the above quotation that attic space having structural
head room of less than eight feet is not included in the floor area of
a building.

The only portion of the attic space considered as floor area is that
having & head room of eight feet or more.

The portion having head 1oom of less than eight feet shall not be con-
sidered as floor area even though no separation existe between the space
having e ceiling height of eight feet or more and the space having less

than a ceiling height of eight feot.

Joseph Ferro

JF:SF Lirector of Operations

cc:

Comn. Birns

Dep. Comm. Kuanc

Dep. Comm. Gribetc

Asst. Dir. of Oper. Schneider

Exec. Eng. Asst. Cohen

Exec. Hsg. Asst. Riley

Ch. Insp. of Constr.-Oper. Breiner

Ch. Insp. of Housing-Constr. Dell'Aira
Senior Civil Engineer Nissen

Spec. Asast. to Comm. Meyer

Counsel Risi; Counsel Beck
Records Unit 4'33
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DEPARTHINT OF 3UILDINGS
Intradepartmental iiemorandur

Borouch Superintendents Date: MXay 26, 1965
Josaph Terro Subj: Interpretation of Zoninz Resalut:,
Director of Operations Re: Groun of fuildings in Sinzle

Qurmerchisg

JlLsey “—Director ol Operations

I recajved a rumber of inguirjes as %o how to a»ply
the bulk mreuisions of the Zoning Resolution to a row of
buildings that remain in single owmershin,

The Toard of Standards and Anneals in a recent de-
cision, under Resolution ¥o, 92-65-%, involving thrce
attached two-fanily dwellings in single owmercsnin, ruled
that each buil2ing necd not comply with the dulk rezula-
tions on its own lo%t, provided adecuate ascurance of
continued sinzle ownership is submitted,

Ter 2 row of attached buildings thst will rerain in
sincle ownership, each bhulldinz is not recuired to caticsfly
the bulk% reauvirements of the Zoning Resolution on its own
individunl lot »rovided that all of the buildings as a
unit satisly the bulk recuirerients computec on the bvasis
of the area of the entire zoning lot.

The occunancy statemont on the apnlication for each
puilding chall specify the limits of the zoning lot re-
guired to remain in one ownerchip in orcéer to satlisly
the requircments of the Zoning Resolutien,

A declaration shall be filed in the Register's
Office thai the entire zoninz lot reculred by the Zoning
Resnlntion shall remain in one ownershnin, A certified
con: of tne declaration shall be iled nrior to the ap-
proval of the application and nade part ol the record.

The certificate of occupancy for each building shall
include the specification of the limits of the zoning lot
recuired to remain in one ouwnership,

/ ~7
Aol T

" Joseph Ferrc

Cormr, 3irns

Jen. Cormr, Xane ”_3@
Ten, Conrr, Gribetz

Asst, Jir, of Opers. Zchneider

xoec, Ingr. Acct, Cohen .

gn, Const, Insn., (Cpors,) Breiner

Veas

Sr, Civil Enar, Nisasen i
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THE CiTY OF NEW YORK
HOUSING AND DEVELGPUERT ALRINISTRATION

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

NP ARTIMENTAL MENMORANDU

D

. oaTs: November 29, 1674

T Boreugh Superintendent Dennis, P.E.
FRoMw: ~ Irving E. Minkin, P.E., Executive Engineer

sspdeer; Transit Basement Volumes

Hercwith {orwarded are copies of interim aclmow-
ledzements by the Chairmzn of the Planning Comrmission ia
rrbqr“ to transit ezsement volwaes, in accordrice wiih

on 95-14 of the Zoning Lcooluulon.
Applicunis for building permits should be required
Fiie @ copy oi the site plan referred to in Section ¢5-041
of ihe Zoulng Resolution indicating the location and type
of ihe easement volume certifisd by the Planning Couwmission,
Prior 1o issuance of ar excavation permit.

0

S

Pl B4 :" r//l’" :"H

Irvipg E. I'ii‘. tin, P.E.
Executive Ingineer
IFN:njk

cc: Comnm., lialsh
Cna.;r:m-r Zuccotti, C.P.C.
Dey. Comm. Jonxins
4Liss't Comm. Parascandola
Barton P. Hesnick
harles B. Ionencoa
voseph V. Giffwai

S3/
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g . hd a THE CITY OF NEW YORX °

POUSI‘}G AND DEVELCRIIZNT AXB.’S!-"!S!P.\T'G"

- Corn.::msmu MIMORANDUM

DEPARTMEINT OF BUILDINGS

'Au =odile laundries -~ 5 ""Icn 3— 25 "'u#:n?

DATE January 15,1975
Borougr Superintendecztis . ) . o
Jerezich 2, Valsk, P.E., Coznissiones

E'&s:. luuc (]

- -

Eerewith forverded fb’r your advice and'g:.idance' is

"2 eopy of ar orier ol <rpe‘Suprexe Couxt ol the Sscie of

New York reliating to reservoir svace for autczobile

" - lammdries. Vrile the deciction of ‘-‘e court was vred;ca.ed on

-
-
.
-
.
.
.
K
. .o
.
. .

s e . ce e e S -
g .o .. . . C e . ¢ e @e o .. .
. ToelziaTTERmae . . . - 2 N O'z
LT et - . I I UL . :

nitigating circu:.'a.nces, it trougz: ;-' o _ligat 4ne .f.—.c-'- *at
severali oaroug..s eppear to be incozrectily aps Zy ag - the poes - oo

" visiops of Section 32-25 o.. t..e aoz.u*., P.eso.u.. oa.

You eve directed o ins*zuet 211 Plan ...,c.::ir.-"s thet the . -
oa-going ofiicial izt erre..a. ion of this deparimeat, recuisw-.
ing a reservoir spzce for noi less than 10 a2uicsobiles pes
vasaing leze in a:z.a:obile dzundries ¢o be proviceé oa ize .
rning lot awaiting entry into the \-'PS.‘!il"!‘ en::i:H”"' is <o _bhe
svrictly enicrceda. . R

-

.
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Tz TRE CITY OF NEW YORK .. i
ﬁﬁUSlkh AND DEVELGPIIERT ADRINISTRATIOR
' SEPARTMINT OF BUILDINGS
Curnniwmu MEMCRANDUM ' . OATE . January 17, 1573
. . ’

-~ TO: nw:ou ch Supe.:.rte..dc.-‘-'-
FROM: Je:em:.ah T. V'aleh, P.E. Comnissioner

SBKRCT: attics « S2ctien 12-10 'Z:n.ng cescioFicr

e
Corfirming the decis ion made at thz Borcuch Superintendents
- maeting € .xa:u::-y i%, 1375, my memorandum ©f 12/17/74 is°
nodificd =zt this tine so as to precluies ary Surther azprovels
or porzits vhere "attic" space is excluded from couniz zdle
floor area for- zoning purposes for gp:l.xcat.ons £J..|.ed subsegrent

to Decembe. as, 1574.

A nevy menorandum setting forth \-.-‘u-.. tv-e of ®attic” construct:pﬁ
is considered in conformance with section 12~10 of the '
Zonifig Resolution will be forthcoming shortly. ' LT

. . . . ) .7 ’ /.
_, . ° . 7, P ['- / ‘4 I'.,. [-JLI\/

) ' e :
( . . .. eremizh T. Walsh, P.E. .
— ‘ T Corrzizsioner
.« .- cC: De'o. Comm. Jezkins . . a o Tty
T 2ssit Cézz. Pe.rascrnﬁ iz . o e

. BEvec. Staff
Hexbart Warrmen . _
cexromz L. CGrusilkin : . -

T liareid Dizrond ' . ' :
Difior:iSiaraida .
Willbur Lupo BECAC

@)

LB

Fvami o P T
. -5 . ‘ . .
RV B o2 I b L. ) - e . -
T . s e - v - e ~ - =Page-7:0f 53 = ccam-.
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PR N s QP L SRm v e s 1001 ¢ ST S GAPENPEER Y ¢

PRI R O o € S

'FNI C'Y? OF NEw YORK

. hDUSMS rﬁﬂD D:‘!-w?df‘h ADMN] ”STRAT]U‘!
) (“ R B DtPAl?M!N? OF BUILDINGS
¥ w DIPARTMINTAL MEMORANOUM " parg Novesdes 25, 1975

x y0.. Corneliyus F. Desnais, P. E. ci Sicle Yarvis - S
"3 -Borous: Susesinitsadant -~ Manhatta: M. > 2n
FRo.4: Jeremizh T, Walsh, P.E. . - 3 42 ."’,9"
N tomsissicner : &use =719 J
le. S$50/75; 585 VYest 170th Street, Z:anhatte.n )

suaszer: ALt.

-

o> reconsideration of obiection no.
7, 1975 has been reviewead.

’ tion relates to a prososed two story enlacs:
an --an'-a tro story and baszment cne-

4 in an R7-2 distribt: with the side walls
straig: t: line extension of the sicde walls
e )

rent at ¢ths
‘--- Ic. res ﬁq:.

The :n.:.’. ing presently - kas an e:::stzng 3 foot sice
ya.rd on the westerly sié2. Ecwever, section 23-462 of the
oning Resolu:ticn sr'n"lat s that while no side vazd is re-

—-eid - ——wal
e omens o

gui-s-: An R~/ éistricts, if an cden swed= is provided alszg
a sidz2 lot line, it snall de at le2ast § fect waice. :

.

has ve:ballv indic:ted that t=e

the westerly st line has a s.'.:"sto..-_-r
mera2on, with 2 15 oot + side vari at the
t is fu-ther noted that were the 2ppli-
cant ton .e cnla:g_,em. the full width of the lot, the
l:.gh‘- and air of the ‘existing bui 1..:ng would be diminisned.

ff - z

l
L
-

el .
i In view of 21l of the adeve, ren-st fo— rocons-é

tion is heretw ,,-a.n.ed. ©:is should be conszc’.eraa a p:e:s*ea*
in all @istricss in which 3ice yards are not required.

{.
) : \{ VJ':’)‘\

K 2t B
/ue:e::;a.h T. Walsh, P. B.

Coomissicner

| 'K

. - —— B C . B N Page 8 of 53
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THE CITY OF N:W YORK

HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT AJMINISTRATION

DEPARTMENT OF BUILL NGS

" DEPARTMEINTAL MEMORANDUM DATE: July 23, 1976

™0 Borough Superintendents
raom:  Directer of Operations lrving E Minkin

susdic: INDIRECT SOURCE PERMIT FOR PARKING FACILITIES

Directive No. 11/73, issued November 20, 1873, relating to
Environmaeantal Review of Major Projects, includes within the list

of "major projects" new parking facilities for more than 50 vehicles
anywhere {n the city. '

On November 29, 1973, | issued a memorandum relating to Part
200 of the New York State Air Code, indicating requirements that
' Indirect Source Parmitg to construct certain parking factlities
must be cobtained from the New York State Department of Environ-
mental Conservation,

P We have now been informed that the latter requlations have been
\, modified, and recodified as Part 203, and now require an Indirect

i Source Permit from the New York State Department of Environ-
mental Conservation under the following circumstances insofar as
i construction of parking facilities is concerned.

T "(A) For the boroughs of Brooklyn, Bronx, Richmond and Queens:
1. the construction of any new parking facility or cther new

indirect source with an associated parking area which adds
new parking capacity of 1000 vehicles or more, and;

+

2. the modification of amy parking facility or any associated
parking araa which, by itself or when added together with
all parking capacity constructed subsequent to Nov. 4, 1973
or the date the latest parmit-to consiruct has teen issued
for s« h facility or area, will produce parking capacity of
SQ0 venicles or more, unless such modification is permitted
under the latest permit to construct, and;

(B) For the borough of Manhattan, the construction or modification
of any parking facilily or any associated parking area regard-

p less of size".
3

) - //93

Page-9 of 53


lnazrul
Text Box
RESCINDED BY BUILDINGS BULLETIN 2022-004


iy R

- )

J

o

v

RESCINDED BY

BUILDINGS BULL

ETIN 2022-004

-2~
S
Since the New York City i.nvironrneniai Protecos:s Soroaestirat e | N
Offire of [ nvironmental Impact ha: heen desianated o the Departrie-

of Environmental Conservation's aqgent in New York City, no chan o
{n procecures from thosc set forth in Directive #1173 for implemer.iati
of Executive Crder No. 87 are rcquired in Bronx, f3rooklyn, Queens

_and Richmond.

In Manhattan, however, we have been notified by the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation that despite the ongoirg

prerequisite of an Indirect Source Permit to construct a parking
facility for one or more vehicles since November S, 1973, there

rave been numerous instances of commencement of construction of

such factilities by persons unaware of the state's requirements.

In

order to preclude recurrences of this, the following requirements
shall be implemeanted in Manhattan, only, for the construction of, or

new use of land for a parking facllity for one or more vehicles:
]

1. An affidavit shall be reguired to be sutmitf8d by the

applicant {ndicating thatihe (or she) has notified their client of the
indirect source permit requirements; and, that their cllent has in-

dicated that he has filed (or will file within 10 days) for and will

obtain such permit prior to construction. Alternately, a notarized

affidavit from the owner alone will suffice.

2. No approval shall be issued for any new or enlarged parking
facility unless such affidavit has been filed.

3. If, subseguent to approval and issuance of & permit, you are
informed {n weriting by either the New ‘York State Department of

Ervironmental Conservation or the New York City Cffice of Environ-
mental Impact that no Indirect Source Permtt-has been issued, the
building permit {s to be revoked, pursuant to section C26-118.7 of

the Administrative Code.

Forwarded herewith is a copy of Part 205 of & NYCRR 203 for perusal

by the public.,

The memorandum of November 29, 1973, {s hereby rescinded.

L S =z L

_ Irving E. Minkin
IEM/Cf - - . Director of Operations
Enc. . ) L
CC: Exec. Staff
‘ Carolyn Konheim
Dorothy Green
BCAC

/197
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- CEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM

RESCINDED BY
BUILDINGS BULLETIN 2022-004
REFER TO 1 RCNY 23-01

THE CITY OF NEW YORK

HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

DATE: April 8, 197/

T10:

-

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Borough Superintendents

Director of Operations Irving k. Minkin, P.E.

MON-COMMERCIAL GREENHOUSES - ACCESSORY TO A
PWELLING 'INIT IN REQUIRED REAR YARDS OR REQUIRED
REAIR YA QUIVALENTS,

The us«r ol a non-commercial greenhouse may be considered
a usc accessory to a dwelling unit in a single-family re:idence,
a two-family residence, a multiple dwelling or a mixcd building.

\
k)
Uinder the prowvisions of Section 23-44 of the Zoning Resolution
entitled "Permitted Obstructions in Requircd Yards or Rear
Yard ltiquivalents, " accessory non-commercial grecnhouses are
not considered obstructions when localed within any required
rear yard or reqguired rear yard equivalent, unless that portion
of a required rear yard equjvaltent is also a required front
yard or required side yard.

An accessory non—commercial greenhouse with column supports,
attached to a building and having access therefrom, may project
into a required rear yard or required rear yard equivalent when
contiguous with the residential building, under the following
condtitions:

(a) The greenhouse may project a maximum of six fect into
the required rear yard or required rear yard eguivalent

measured from the exterior face of the building wall.

(b) The greenhouse mMmoay rest directly upon the grade level or
may be supported on columns.

(c) No offensive odors or dust are created by such usc.

(d) The greenhouse, together with its supports, is permanently

constructed of non-combustible material.
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(¢) Glazing is to be with plain or wire glass. Slow burning

plastic is not permitted. A '"greenhouse-type' qlass con- .
structed roof must be built as part of the enclosure. The

roof is to be constructed for a live load in accordance with

v~ provisions of Section C26-902.6 of the Administrative Code.

() The greenhouse floor connstruction shall be capable of sus-
taining a minimum live load of 75 lbs. per square foot.

(9) The enclosed greenhouse shall contribute to the floor area
of the bulildirg. .

(h) Tre « ‘enhouse enclosure shall contain openable windows

or jalousies providing light and ventilation in any room or rooms
openinc Jupon the greenhouse in compliance with paragraph (4), .
Section 30 of the New York State Multiple Dwelling Law. In
this regard, the windows or jalousies shall have at least the
area of one-tenth "of the combined floor area of such room or
rooms and the portion of the greenhouse adjoining and in Front

of such room or rooms.

(i) The depth of the enclosed greenhouse shall not be included
in the maximum permitted depth of a room without a window
opening on a lawful court. See Section 30, subdivision 3, of

the Multiple Dwelling L.aw.
An independent accessory greenhouse structure at grade may be

located anywhere within the rear yard or rear.yard equivalent,
provided all other relevant requirements of law are complied

with, . °
®

. .’ﬁ
Cj ==t |

lr'vingf’ Minkin, P.E.

IEM/WCK/df Directér of Operattons i
- : '
CC: Exec. Staff - g ®

BCAC & Prof. Soc.

/300
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JEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM

RESCINDED BY BUILDINGS

‘tHr ity OFr tw yony BULLET'N 2022'004
HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION ,

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS -~

DATE: June 22, 1977

0:

‘ROM:

-+U3JECT:

All Borough Superintendents
Irving E. Minkin, Director of Operations

Roard of Fstimate Review of NDecisions of the Poard of Standards and
Appeals relating to Zonins Variances and Special Permits under the

Zoninr Resolution

Section 6A8(c) of the New York City Charter has' been amended and reads as
follows: ' .

e, Copies of a decision of the board of standards and appoals
and copiecs of any reccommendation of the affected community

brard or boroush board shall be filed with the city planninn
commission and the board of estimale. Copies of the decision
shall also be fjled with the affecetnd comminity board or borourh
beard., Within thirty days of such deciaion, an appeal mayv be
taken to the bmard of estimate Ly an applicant or other intnerest-
ed marty, comminity beard or borourh board., In the event of an
arpcal, the board of cstimate, in its discretion, miy arcopt
Jjurisdiction in such matter within thirty days after the filine A
~eof the apreal and shall render a decision within thirty days
after accepiing jurisdiction. In the case of an application

to deterrine and vary the buildinr zone resolution, review by
the board ~f estimate shall be limited to an administrative
determination as t.o whether the decision of the board of stand- °
ards and appeals under each of the specific requirements of the
zoninr, resolution was supported by suhstantial evidence before
the board of standards and appeals. The bhrard of estimate may
approve or disapprove such decision and shall provide written
findinrs and an n~aplanation of the basis for its decision under °*
the zoning resolution.”

The time frame, therefore, is:

1. Within 30 days, an appeal may be taken to the Roard of

Fstimate, .
2. W¥ithin 30 davs after the filinr of the apncal, the Neard
of Tistimate nay accept juriadiction, 3

3. Within 30 days after acceptine jurisdiction, the Board
of Fstimate shall render a cdecision,

The Roard of Estimate may approve or disapprove the decision of the
Board of Standards and Appeals.

/317
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o' ’{“‘ "", '

‘.

Zﬁe "y t‘% DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
-5

—(t 1)
!l 4 AT ," 120 WALL STREET, NEW YORK, N.Y. 1000
A (\1 {‘ .,'”"” \" ¢ S

JEREMIAH T. WALSH, P.E., t ' ..:nissioner

%Wyrk) April 11, 1978

Ms. Flora Schall
Rosenman, Colin, Freund, Lewis & Cohen

575 Madison Ave.
New York, N. Y. 10022

Dear Ms. Schall:

Zoning Lot Ownership Declarations

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter dated March 14,
1978, in which you summarized procedure concerning the above,
and requested my comments.

Paragraphs 1 and 4 of your letter should be modified as follows:

~ 1. The forms of Declarations of Restrictions which we had sub-
mitted to you were in compliance with said Section 12-10, except
that each parcel would be referred to in a consistent manner by
street address and tax lots in each Declaration and that each
Declaration would include provisions regarding the building re-
strictions to be placed on the parcel transferring its unused excess
floor area and other development rights. ’

4, Since Section 12-10 permits multiple ownership within a single
zoning lot, the Department of Buildings would no longer require an
amended certificate of occupancy for each parcel within the new
zoning lot which had transferred unused excess floor area and -
development rights, and any municipal violations affecting such
parcels would not affect or impede the issuance of a new certificate
of occupancy for the new building contained within the zoning lot.
However, existing certificates of occupancy for previously developed
parcels would have annotated thereon a reference to the new alteration
applications and Declarations.

Subsequently, a meeting was held with James M. Pedowitz, Vice

President of The Title Guarantee Co., at which time forms offered
by them were reviewed, and our satisfaction expressed.

Page 14rf a q ‘g
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Ms. Flora Schall - April 11, 1978
Rosenman, Colin, Freudn, Lewis & Cohen

It would be best for all concerned {f there were not a proliferation
of forms requiring continuing review,

Perhaps such might be agreed upon by the various title companies.

It would be appreciated if you would be able to take the {nitiative
in this by contacting him.,

Very truly yours, .

Irving E. Minkin, P.E.
IEM/IP/Of Acting Commissioner

CC:. Boro. Supts
Asst. Dir. of Ops. Kupfer

Norman Marcus .
James M. Pedowitz, Title Guarantee Ca.

145G
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

120 WALL STREET, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10005

SPERE NDEADE TN KKK ROEX XOROU 0 i3 ¢

G.NEWY}k) Irving E. Minkin, P, E., Acting Commissioner

August 22, 1978

Mr. Victor Miceli
225 Scarsdale Road
Yonkers, New York 10707

Re: Baseball Batting Range

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a copy of letter received from Norman Marcus, Counsetl,
Department of City Planning, dated August 18, 1978, concerning my letter
to you dated August 11, 1978, so that baseball batting ranges may be
considered within Use Gr‘oub 13A, Section 32~22 of the Zoning Resolution

only for outdoor usage.

Since you had proposed an open usage, NiZ letter will not affect
you.
Very truly yours,
e
Irving Polsky, P. E.
Executive Engineer
cc:

Acting Comm., 1. E, Minkin, P, E.
Acting Dir. of Oper., P. E. Olin, P, E.
Borough Supts.

File

Norman Marcus, Esg., Counsel
Department of City Planning

. 2 Lafayette Street
New York, N. Y. 10007

1422
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City of New York

Department of City Planning

2 Lafayette Street, New York, N.Y. 10007 Telephone: 566-8569

QOFFICE OF COUNSEL
Norman Marcus, Counse!

August 18, 1978

Irving Polsky, P.E.
Acting Executive Engineer
Department of Buildings
120 Wall Street

New York, New York 10005

Re: Baseball Batting Range

Dear Mr. Polsky: i

Thank you for sending me a copy of your letter of
August 11, 1978 to Victor Miceli. In our view the letter 1s

accurate with one exception:

1. Indoor Batting Ranges would properly fall
within Use Group 15 and as a midway attraction

reserved for C-7 Districts only.

This interpretation should be restricted to Outdoor
Batting Ranges.

Sincerely,

[ o Wancing

Norman Marcus
Counsel

cc: Julius Spector
Irving E. Minkin
Philip E. Olin

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
Chairman ROBERT F. WAGNER, Jr_/ Vice Charringn  MARTIN GALLENT

Commussioners:
Eup- v o Y0 1 (CHAT FCpe e

|1500

ALLEXANDER COOPER /SYLVIA DEUTSCH HOWARD 8 HORNSTEIN ! THEODORE E TEAH
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DEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM , pAate: October 41,1978

TO: Cornelius F. Dennis, P, E.
Borough Superintendent, Manhatltan

FROM: Philip E. 0Olin, P. k.
Acting Director of Operations

SUBJECT:
R ADULT USKS, PHYSICAL CULTUII LSTARLISHHMENLS, BIC.

The following procedure shall be continued or in-
stituted to improve the flow of information from this depart-
ment to the Mjidtown Enforcement Project of Lhe Office of the

Mayor.

1. Completed Docke®t Information Sheets (B Form 6)
for Altered Building and Building Nolice Applications will
be picked up at the Plan Desk of thr Manhatlan Borough
Office daily by a representative ot the HMidlown knforcement
Project, It is expected that the previous day's sheets will
be available for pick-up. In a3 much as the Docket Inform-
ation Sheet, a copy of which 1s atlached, vlready contains
the address as well\as the block and lot numbers for the
particular application, it will not be necessary to prepare
such information in another form.

2. Compleled bDockel Sheels (B Form %) for Allered
Iailding and Imilding Molice Applications will be picked np
at the PLorough Manager's Office of Lhe HManhatlan lorough
office weekly by a representative of Lhe Midtown Lnforcement
Project. A copy of P Form 85 js atlached.

3. Requests for specific information will be made in
writing, separately, for each particular premise, on a M.E.P.
request form. OSuch requests will be made to the Manhattan
Peputy Porough Superintendent. 1The representative of the
Midtown Enforcement Froject will search Puilding Department
records as 1is necessary and if he is unsuccessful in obtain-
ing the required information, will obtain assistance from a
Puilding Department plan examiner (Norman Tehrman). In the
event the required information is sti)l nol located, ithe Han-
hattan Borough Superintendent will be so nolified.

4. Effective dale of thin pvnﬂ'4n1' “ondﬂ" Nel L 9,19713.

Ll L.\

11111p L Olin, [I.
Acfing Diredtor of Operations

Attachments
PEO:ah

ce: Carl B, Veistrod, Director,
llidtown IEnforcement Frojecrt
Comm,., Fruchtman, Minkin, Parascandola.

Vessrs 0lin, Kupfer-(2), Coroliecchio, ' |508

Iermen, Joudan, Dochicchio, Ms., !ipark:s
Page 18 of 53
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THE CITY Of NEW YORK

HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

DEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM DATE: November 28, 1978

70: Borough Superintendents
FROM: Irwin Fruchtman, P.E. Commissioner

SUBJECT: Studios and "Accessory Living"

- wn e e e e e @ @ Em @ @ e w® e @ e e e e e e am e wm W e @ e e an @ o @ me e

It has recently been brought to my attention that plans indicating an
arrangement and design for general residential uses have been
approved as "studio and accessory living", apparently in violation

of the Zoning Resolution and/or Multiple Dwelling Law, as well as

possibly the Building Code.
Hereafter, no approval shall be givén for such uses.

Further, no amendments for such applications previously approved
shall hereafter be approved, nor shall any certificate of occupancy
be issued therefor without specific authorization by the Borough
Superintendent in writing, after consultation with me.

/,, ///,, / /

f;:;n Fruchtman, P.E.
Commissioner

CC: D/C Minkin
D/C Parascandola
Executive Staff
BCAC
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BORO OFFICES:
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS e BuiDING

NEW YORK, N Y. 10007

EXECUTIVE OFFICES BRONX

1932 ARTHUR AVENUE

120 WALIL STREET, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10005 SRONX. N.Y. 10437

BROOKLYN, N. Y. 11201

248 -8811 aucENs
126.06 QUEENS BLVD.
XEw GARDENS. N Y. 11413
STATEN ISLAND

February 6, 1 979 sT. ::::::“N“:Lro:m

Mr. Norman L. Reiffman, P.E.
Reiffman Granblatt Associates, Inc.
600 Hempstead Turnpike

West Hempstead, New York 11552

Re: Drive-In Facilities
Pass-Thru Windows

Dear Sir:

Your letter of May 1, 1978 has been reviewed in relation to
continuing dialogue with the City Planning Commission, and
review of additional site plans related to the above refer-
enced zoning matters.

Section 32-15 of the Zoning Resolution provides for eating
and drinking establishments with outdoor table services.
Openable service windows located in a manner accessory to
outdoor table service are permitted. Such wWindows located
accessory to a vehicle drive-in capability are part of a
U.G.7213 function providing a transient service related to
a refreshment stand drive-in. U.G..7 is not permitted in
a C-1 Zone. ‘ ‘

‘Where the submitted plans show a "Drive-In" purpose, such

plans will not be approved as a U.G.6 Use. Where an exist-
ing U.G.6 establishment provides "Drive-In" service, a
formal proposal and acceptance by the department is required.
Such an approval in a R or C-1 Zone would not be granted.

Very truly yours, -

ZLZ fplt 2

‘Cornelius F. Dennis, P.E.
Director of Operations
CFD:rmr
cc: Executive Staff
Borough Superintendents
Mr. J. Spector, City Planning Commission.

|54
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ﬂ%zca/gj
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
120 WALL STREET, NEW YORK, N. Y. 10005

IRWIN FRUCHTMAN, P.E. Commissioner

February 23, 1979

Hon. Robert Wagner, Jr., Chairman
City Planning Commission

2 Lafayette Street

New York, New York

Re: Zoning Interpretation Related

to Conversion under Sect. 54-311
Dear ChairéZalz;gner:

At a meeting held in my officc on February 21, 1979 between
Mr. Julie Spector, of City Planning, and members of my staff,
we reviewed the problem of different interpretations of
Section 54-311 of the Z2Zoning Resolution.

It was agreed that for all applications not yet approved, the
Building Department would ©only permit this section to be used
for buildings which presently have density controls from which
a theoretical lot area can be computed. The discussion brought
out that the Building Department was using this section for
commercial conversions also, because the resolution is not
clear as how to handle such conversions. It was pointed out

by the Building Department staff that if a particular commer-
cial building is to be converted to residential use and ex-
ceeds the bulk regulations, it is legal to use the entire

floor area for the residential use. llowever, if the allowable
zoning room calculations were based on the actual zoning lot,
not on the theoretical zoning lot, it is obvious that there
would be too few zoning rooms and. the builder would have only
two choices available to him if he wanted to build an all resi-
dential building. He could either go to the Board of Standards
and Appeals to add more zoning rooms to match his floor area

or he could use the familiar density evasion techniques such

as super-kitchens, super-living rooms or some other large room
layout which cuts down zoning rooms. These layouts, of course,
encourage the insertion of partitions which results in a de
facto situation which would have bLeen legal if the same princi-
ple as allowed in Section 54-311 was applied.

Mr. Spector indicated that the staff of the Commission intends
to present a zoning text chanye which addresses this problem

1596
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Chairman Robert Wagner, continued:-

in a manner modelled after the text change made for the
Polyclinic conversion and contemplated for the proposed

Sheraton conversion.

I would urge that this be made a high priority matter for
the reasons stated above. 1In the interim period, we have
agreed to review proposed conversions hereafter, in accordance

with the Commission's staff interpretation.

Sincerely,

'I/“"’
Irwin Fruchtman, P.E.
Commissioner

.
4

) TERS

ClC: ‘g’w{u-,/'5¢4f<w
/ T)h' A b
. )]‘[L{-) (R (O T

v )
N /))’f \,./ (."'\‘., o ¢ "/
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THE CITY OF NEW YORK -

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

DEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM pateMarch 23,1979

To: BOROUGH SUPERINTENDENTS

FROM: [RWIN FRUCHTMAN, P.E., COMMISSIONER
SUBJECT:  GYMNASIUMS - USE GROUP 9

Herewith forwarded is a copy of a letter received from Chairman
Wagner of the Planning Commission, in which he notes that racquet-
ball is included within the demonination of squash, within the

intent of the zoning amendment adopted November 16, 1978 which
limited as of right gymnasiums to those used exclusively for
basketball, handball, squash and tennis.

I concur with Chairman Wagner, and you are to be guided

accordingly. .
) /}K
IRWIN FRUCHTMAN, P E.
COMMISSIONER
cc:

Chairman Wagner

Deputy Commissioner Minkin
Deputy Commissioner Parascandola
Assistant Commissioner [dennis

Executive Staff

1605
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THE CITY OF NEW YORK

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

DEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM DATE: May 25, 1979

TO: Borough Superintendents
FROM: Irving E. Minkin, P.E., Deputy Commissioner

SUBJECT: Open Accessory Off-Streef Parking Spaces in the
Front Yard of Predominantly Built-up Areas
Section 23-44 Z .R.

All applications that are subject to the Special Optional Provisions of R-4 and
R-5 zoning districts shall have "Open accessory off-street parking spaces” of Sechon
23-44 Z .R. read as follows:

Ina predommanfly built-up area' utilizing the special optional regulations, only
one ‘accessory' off-street parking space shall be permitted in a 'front yord' [that is not]
and need not be screened. Such space may be located only in front of an ‘accessory’

garage,

The Special Optional Provisions are intended to enable curb-side street parking.

- L

e = i /

e Xoadl v .
- » ?

Irving . Minkin, P.E,
Deputy Commissioner

1EM: IP;:se

cc: Executive Staff
Robert F. Wagner, CPC

‘existing italics'
[delete]
new

Page 24 of 53
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DEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDU M

TO:  BOROUGI! SUPERINTIENDIENTS
FROM

SUBJECT: .

P

v THE CITY OF NEW YORK

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

CATE: January 14,1981

: Deputy Commissioner [eving [2. Minkin, D, L5,

Community Residences (Supplements memorandum dated March 10/1980
Regarding Community Residence for the Mentally Disabled)

The state has recuntly embarked on a crash progzram for filing and approvals
of community residences leascd projects.

Pending the owner's signatures on applications authorizing submission and
approval for such applications, they are to e accepeed for filing, and ex-
amined in normal scquence despite the absence of such authorization, with
official approval Ixing held in abevance, until such authorization is actually

obtained.

Where an applicant expresses a request for expeditious action, a copy of the
request is to be immediately forwarded to this office for consideration. In
the casc of Manhattan, the applicant is to b authorized, anticipating trans-
fer out of borourh for examination, to be permitted to assemble necessary
back-up records to expedite transmitral of the application to another borough
for cxpeditious review. Jlowever, this office should be consulted before such

transfer is made.

HEM:ADP

cc:
Commissioner [Fruchtman

Depury Commissioner Parascandola
Assistant Commissioner ennis
[ixeccutive Staff

File

Z -
&'4-*-—.., 4.. :/
Ieving-€. Minkin, P,E.
Nepdty Commissioner

N

1755
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

DATE: June 1, 1981

TO:
FAOM:
SUBJECT:

Borough Superintendents

>
Cornelius F, Dennis, P.E., Assistant Commissioner-Operations

MARQUEES - C26-408.1 (a) (4)

Ti.e above referenced section of law provides for
permissible projections beyond street lines. In
this section is a provision that "marquees shall not
be thicker nor shall the facia be higher than 3 feet.

The measurement of the three foot thickness or height
sh2ll be made from the top to the bottom but shall be
limzted to the summation of the vertical projection
of the supporting or solid opaque elements and shall
not include clear glass or clear plastic elements

which contains no’ signage.

In no event shall the maximum height of the marguee
including clear glass or clear plastic exceed 1 1/2
times the horizontal projection.

Cornelius . Dennis, P.E.
Assistant Commissioner - Operations

CFD:rmr
cc: Executive Staff
Industry .-
file

1779
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e e THE CITY OF MEW YOaX

DEFARTIIENT OF SUILDLIGS

ARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM DATE: October 30,1981

M

Borough Superintendents ;

Irwin Fruchtman, P.E., Commissioner

3JECT: - ‘
[nterpretation of Lot Coverage, Multiple“Buildings on a Zoning

Lot, Cnlargements and Mezzanines

In view of the recently adopted loft zoning amendmermnts, this memorandum
is issued to clarify the subject issucs, It supercedes all previous memos
and dircctives on these subjects that conflict with the interpretations set

forth herein.

1. Section 42-14D, 43-17, and Scction 111-103
Lot Coverage (Building Size Limitation)

The lot coverage restrictions for conversion are to preserve
buildings which the Board of Estimate detcrmined are suitable for in-
dustrial and commercial uses. Buildings which exceed the prescribed
lot coverage cannot be converted without a Special Mermit from the City
Planning Commission,which affords the Planning Commission and the
Board of Lstimate the opportunity to assess the 2conomic impact of the
conversion ( Section 74-782 ) or for the preservation of a landmark
(Section 74-711). Therefore, all buildimgs exceeding the 3, 600 or S, 000
square foot limitation by an amount, regardless of the magnitude, will be
referred to the City Planning Commission. .

All abutting buildimss on a single zoning lot shall be considered as
as single building, subject to the above-mnentioned limitations and re-

striztions, unless:
1. The buildingsare separated by individual load bearing walls,

without openings, for the full lengch of their contiguicy; and
2. Lvidence is submitted of t1e lidependent functional use of

each ouilding prior to 12/15/61.

II. inlargements and Roof Mcezzanine .

The amcadinents to Article 78 which were passed in November,
1980 permit cnlargements and mezzanine additions on the roofs of con-
verted buildings only in certain instances. ( Arr, 78 MDL, 88 277 (2) D

(d), lines 29-35, and lincs 41-45.)

The April, 1981 loft zoning is more restrictive than Article 78

in some instances: ,7qs-A
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1. Inall R districts, Cl through C6 districts, and C6-2M and
C6-4M districts, enlargements are permitted by th> zoning if the under-
lying bulk regulations for new residential construction are followed.

Mezzanines can be added in these districts to converted buildings
only if they are less than a third of the unit's area and if the existing floor
arca ratio is 12 or less and only within existing floors as specified in
Section 15-111, and 15-22 (b). '

Roof mezzanines are enlargements and are permirted only if
they meet the residential bulk requirement of the underlying disrice.

2. The only enlargments that arc permitted in M1-5M, M1-6M
and M1-5A, M1-5B, and in the LMM District are: mezzanines between
existing floors in bufldings-with a Floor Area Ratio of 12 or less {n accord-
ance with the provisions of Section 15-22b, 43-17 and 111-111 (d).

3. Any other enlargements are prohibited unless the enlarged

building complies with both the underlying 2oning bulk regulations, and
the multiple dwelling law provisions for new buildings in all respects.

V Pd
o I ,%—K
Irwin Fruchtman, P.E.

IF:IEM:ap Commissioner g

17958
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THE CITY OF NEW YO2X

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

ODEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM DATE: May 23, 1982

Becrough Super.ntendents

FROM: Deputy Comnmissionar Irving ©. Minkxin, P.E.

SUBJECT: Yards in Irregular Lots

Irreqular lots often have, by definition, several "rear” lot
lines, while Section 23-47 of the Zoning Resolution regquires
only a single rear yard, adjacent to "the" rear lot line.

In sicuations where the lot js shaped as "a flag pole™ lot,
as indicated in the enclosed sketches, you are hereafter to
be guicded by the following interprezation: :

1. Where there is inadequate building frontage, as cequired

Ly Section C26-401.1 of the Administrative Code, the yards in

question shall be required to comply with rear yard require-

ments, in order to meet the requirements for frontage space

in sub-article 201 of the Building Code, as well as the rear
rds adjacent to the remotest rear lot line.

2. If there is adequate building frontage, then the following
criteria shall apply:

a. In 2istricts where front yards are required, the yards
in question shall be of the depth required for front yards.

b. In districts where no front.ya:ds are required the min-
imum dimension of the yards in question shall be minimum
dimension for side yards. -

¢. The foregoing provisions are conditioneé upon the
following (otherwisa, rear yards shall be requized at the
yards ia question as well as at the remotest rear lotrlznes).

1. The intervening lo%s between the lot lines involved
and the strcet line have lawful rear yards in accordance
with tha current Zoning Resolution.

2. The rear yazd at the remotast lot line is for a
width equal to or excceding the minimum required for
the lot.

3. There arc no legally required windows‘fjj::}ng on

the questionable vyards. f,
Irvitig

E. Minkin, P.E.
Deputy Commissioner

1849
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

EXECUTIVE OFFICES
60 HUDSON STREET, NEW YORK, NY 10013

CHARLES M. SMITH, Jr, RA.. Commissioner

Issuance # 99 GEORGE E. BERGER, P.E.
Assistant Commissioner
Building Construction

TECHNICAL
POLICY AND PROCEDURE NOTICE NO. 5 /88

TO: BOROUGH SUPERINTENDENTS

FROM: George E. Berger, P.E. /l%

Assistant Commissioner
DATE: April 21, 1988

SUBJECT: SECTION 12-10 ZONING RESOLUTION FLOOR AREA

Under Item (i)} for the definition of 'Floor Area' under Section 12-10
of the New York City Zoning Resolution, "except in R-4 and R-5
Districts, the lowest story (whether a basement or otherwise) of a
residential building" is exempt from floor area under certain
conditions.

Item (2) requires as one of the conditions that the lowest story and
the immediate story above are portions of the same dwelling unit.

Item (3) also requires as one of the conditions that the lowest story
be used for purposes which are customarily found in basements.

Commencing immediately, if any portion of the lowest story contains
living space charged to floor area (whether undivided or not) none of
the lowest story shall be exempt from floor area except for the garage
portion. In order to be exempt from 'Floor Area' the entire lowest
story must be used with the dwelling unit immediately above, as well
as, containing only uses indicated in Item (3). In order to show
compliance with item (2), in other than one-family dwellings, there
must be a direct access from the lowest story to the dwelling unit
immediately above within the apartment.

This change in Department interpretation shall be treated as an
Amendment to the 2oning Resolution subject to the provisions of
Section 11-33.

GEB:rmr
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

EXECUTIVE OFFICES
60 HUDSON STREET, NEW YORK, NY 10013

The §;
CIQO,{‘ “"‘. d M. SMITH, Jr, RA.. Commissi
GNeW)&‘k, CHARLES M. , Jt, RA.. Commissioner

GEORGE E. BERGER, P.E.

T0: BOROUGH SUPERINTENDENTS Assistant Commissioner
Building Construction
FROM: George E. Berger, P.E.
Assistant Commissioner
DATE: June 22, 1988
SUBJECT: Accessory Bathrooms and Kitchen Facilities

in Connection with Commercial Uses

(Department Memo dated February 18, 1982)

The departmental memo dated February 18, 1982, paragraph E of
part 2, indicates that bathrooms with more than 2 fixtures,
multiple of 2 fixtures within a bathroom and more than one
additional sink outside of the bathroom require the approval
of the Commissioner of Buildings.

Such approval may be granted by the Borough Superintendents.

A copy of the request by the applicant must be sent by him
to the Mayor's Office of Loft Enforcement for information

purposes.

This memorandum supplements the departmental memo dated
February 18, 1982.

GEB:RD:1g
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

EXECUTIVE OFFICES
60 HUDSON STREET, NEW YORK, NY 10013

CHARLES M. SMITH, Jr., R.A., Commissioner

CHARLES R. FOY, Euq.
General Counsel

ISSUANCE $185 &
) Director, Office of Legal Afhairs

LEGAL
POLICY AND PROCEDURE NOTICE #3/89

To: DISTRIBUTION
Prom: CHARLES R. F
General Coun
Director, Office of/Legal Affairs
Date: August 14, 1989
Re: Medical Offices

Section 22-14, N.Y.C. Zoning Resolution

We have been asked to clarify the Department’'s
position concerning use of medical offices in residential
areas. The practice of the Department has been and shall
continue to be, to include as a Use Group 4 Community
Facility medical offices operated and supervised by doctors
of medicine, dentists, osteopaths and podiatrists. The use
of medical offices in residential districts under such
classification is limited to these practicing doctors as
defined under New York State Education Law Sections 6521
(Doctors of Medicine and Osteopaty), 6601 (Doctors of
Dentistry) and 7001 (Doctors of Podiatry).

2565
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

EXECUTIVE OFFICES
60 HUDSON STREKT, NEW YORK, NY 10013

CHARLES M. SMITH. Jt, RA.. Commissioner

BOROUGH SUPERINTENDENTS

GEORGE E. BERGER, PL

George R. Berger, P.B. Auistant Commissioner
Assistant Q-ixnficna: Building Construction
DATE: Septenber 27, 1989 .
SOBJECT: CONTEXTUAL ZONING - CLARIFICATION OF PARKING,

ZONING RESOLUTION SECTION 23~12 and BUILDING
HEIGHT, ZONING RESOLUTION SECTION 119-212

The recently enacted Lower Density Contextuml Zoning Text
contains Sections which need clarifications. 1In this memorandum,
the issues of Parking per Z.R. Section 23-12 amd *~.iilding Height,
per Z.R. Section 115-212 will be addressed.

The attached letter of September 10, 1989 by Mr. Tony Levy,

Deputy Director of the Zoning Study Group of the Department of
City Planning indicates theit intentions.

Section 23-12, Permitted Obstructions in Open Space, paragraph
(a)(2) indicating 33 Percent, should have been Percent. This
would be consistent with the intent of Section 25-64,
Restrictions on Use of Required Open Space for Parking where 66
Percent of the required open space may be used for parking and
driveways in R4 or RS Districts.

Section 119-212, BHeight Limit Controls, establishes maximm
heights by measuring all points adjacent to the building from the

adjoining ground. For R3, R4 and RS Zones, Section 23-631

establishes a base plane from which height is measured. Por
predominantly built-up areas, height limitation of Section 23-691
uses the curb level for measurement. These last two means are
not appropriate for Section 119-212 of the Special Hillsides
Preservation District. All Heights for Section 119-212 shdll be
measured from the adjoining grade.

Amendments to the Zoning Resolution to clarify Sections 23-12 and
119-212 will be forthcoming.

Enclosures
GEB:AL:rmr

2589
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City of New Yorx~
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

DIRECTIVE No. léol‘? €7
| TSt sed

To: Borough Superintendents Date: Mgy 16, 1967
From: Julius W. Schneider Subj: Section 23-33 Zoning Res-
Director of Operations olution - Specinl Provisions

for Exdsting Small lots

This directive supersedes all previows directives, procedures and
nemarands on this subject.

The general provisions regarding minimum lot size are contained in !
Section 23-32 of the Zoning Resolution. ;

Exceptions-to the general provisions of Section 23-32 are contained
in Section 23-33 entitled REGULATIONS APPLYING IN SPECIAL SITUATIONS.

Section 23-33 shall be interpreted as follows - these exceptions will
not apply if -

1l - the undersized lot was in common ownership with a
contiguous lot located within a single block on the
effective date of the Zoning Resolution, December
15, 1961, or

2 = the undersized lot was in common ownership with a
contiguous lot at the time appiication for a build-

ing permit is made.

) Julius W. Schneider!

JWSiSP ‘ Director of Operations

co: Comm, Moerdler cc: Ch. Insp. of Constr-Oper. Breiner
Dep. Comm. Ferro Executive Engineer Minkin
Dep. Comm. Diamond Plen Exeminer Sakona
Asst. Comm. Debrot D:r. of Housing Riley
First Asst. Counsel Beck Exec., Heg. Asst. Dell'Aira
Asst, Comm. Narvaez , Senior Adninistrator Greenberg
Dir. of Investigations Colon Adsinistrator Kehoe
Asst. Comm. Unger Actg. Adrinistrator Kopumek
Asst. to Comm. Perlmutter Actg. Dir. of Treining Nathan
Pir. of Bldg. Constr. Burke Anelysis Unit

7-14
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City of New York
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

DIRECTIVE NO. 31 of 1967
S T S TS Sy S~

Borough Superintendents Date: August 15, 1967

Thomas V. Burke Subject: Show windows in non-con
Director of Construction forming stores in residence 4

tricts - Section 52-21 Zoning
Resolution.

Where existing, legal, non-conforming stores exist or are
permitted in Residence districts, new show windows shall

not be permitted, nor shall enlargement of existing show
windows be permitted, except in those locations where show
windows -an not be placed or do not exist on a frontage

zoned for Commercial or Manufacturing use. 1In such locations
new show windows or enlargement of existing show windows may
be permitted for stores within Residence districts.

Since new non-conforming uses, as well as existing non-con-
forming uses, are permitted in Residence districts under
sectiongs 52-10 and 52-30 of the Zoning Resolution, denial
of a permit to construct show windows for a store would
nullify such sections.

Incidental alterations are permitted by section 52-21 for
non-conforming uses. The definition of incidental alter-
ations in section 12-10 permits "making windows or doors
in exterior walls." Show windows may therefore be per-
mitted for non-conforming stores under the foregoing con-
ditions.

This directive shall supersede Directive No. 24, issued on

July 13, 1967. — —
-7
Thomas V. Burke
TVB/df Director of Construction

CC: Act. Comm. Diamond
Dep. Comm. Ferro

Act. Dep. Comm. Samnick Admins. Greenberg, Kopunek,
Asst. Comms. Debrot, Kehoe

Unger, Narvaez Dir. of Training Lipowsky
Counsel Beck Methods Analyst Caiafa

Dir. of Ops. Schneider
Dir. of Investigations Colon
Asst. to Comm. Perlmutter

Ch.Insp.Bldg.Div. Linker
Exec. Engr. Minkin 4- /5
Plan Examiner Sakona
Dir. of Hous. Riley

Fxec. Hous. Asst. Dell'pAira
) Page 35 of 53
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The City of New York
Department of Buildings

DIRECTIVE 39-1967

Borough Superintendents Date:

Julius W. Schneider Subj.:
Director of Operations

October 20, 19€7

Variances previously
authorized under the
1916 Zoning Resolution
Section 117&1. Zoning
Resolution.

When an application is filed for a proposed change to a
conforming use for a premises subject to previous variances
granted by the Board of Standards and Appeals for use and bulk
under the 1916 Zoning Resolution, Section 52-31, Zoning Reso-
lution shall be interpretated to apply to permit a change of
use to a conforming use without referral to Board.

Signed

Julius W. Schneider
Director of Operations

H-18
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ROM: Johnm T. O'Neill, Commissioner

ity of New York DIRECTIVE NO. 3-1969

v,
}bf:'\

o Borough Superintendents

COPY

Public Parks
ZR - Section 11-13
ZR - Sgction 12-10

DATE: March 24, 1969

UB.'BCT: Se~*icn ii-13 and Sestion 12-10, Zoning Resolutisn ~ Public Parks

((

Section 11-13 of the Zoning Resolution states, in part,

in regard ton Y"Public Parks”, that district designations indtsated

on zoning maps do not apply to public parks.

Seztion 12-10 of the Zoning Resolution defines a Public
Park as follows:

"A" public park" is any publicly~owned park, playground,
beach, parkway or roadway within the jurisdiction and control of
tnhe Commisaioner of Perss, except for park strips or malls in
a strest, the roadways of which are not within his jurisdiction
and ccutrcl,”

Section 76-00 of the Zoning Resolution, in regard to
procen e for amendments, stipulates that the City Planning
Commis lon shall adopt resolutions to amend the text of this
rosolution or the zoning maps incorporated therein, and the
Board <t Estimate shall act upon such amendments, in accor-
dance with the provisions of the New York City Charter.

Pursuant to an action of the Board of Estimate establi:h-
ing a park addition at a site for which a foundation permit had
been issned, this office considered said remapping pertinent in
regard to invoking Section 11-33 of the Zonlng Regolution re-
lating to building permits for minor or major developments
éssued before the effective date of an amendment to the Zoning

esolutisn,

The decision of the Board of Standards and Appeals, acting
vri an appesl from the decision of the Department. that the building
gcormit nad lapsed, pursuant to Section 11-331 of the Zoning Resolu-
tio?,_finee the foundatinn had not been completed, stated in part
as {oliows:

7 "The Bosrd has been advised by the Corporation Counsel that
the mapping of a park by the Board of Estimate does not constitute
an amendment to the Zoning Resolution®.

The pramises in question was privately owned property.

~ You are to be guided by the above mentioned dez:isiun here-
after in similar insvances,

—{signed)
Tohr T, O0?Neill,Cummissioner

= |81-132~-
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“The fifon s HOUSING AND DEVELOSMENT ADMINISTRATION
~; 32-;:.‘;'-’{ P & THOMAS AFPLEDBY, Admuc -t ‘ \
[ /":M =T Department of Buildingy

120 WALL STRELT, NEW YORK, N.Y 10008
Ar EW 10 )/.‘I'k_’ JEREMIAH T. WALSH, P.E.. Commissioner

“June 23, 1977

§ o’

14

. RESCINDED BY
Mr. Joel A. Miele, P.E
Micle Ascociates BUILDINGS BULLETIN 2022:004

81-01 Furmanville Ave., REFER TO

at Dry Harbor Rond BUILDINGS BULLETIN 2010-002
P.O. Box 427 , X
Middle Village, N.Y. 11379

Dear Mr., Miele:

’ ’ Model Home Sales

¢ \
L]

This is in responsc to your letter of May 24, 1977, relating to the’
appropriate zoning and filing procedures with respect to the con-

struction of a model home intended for sales purposes only,for con-

struction sites outside the city. p 4

Such enterprises tan be reasonably construed to fall within the category
of business offices, provided the ‘only personnel involved would be one ,
or two sales representatives and onc or two ofﬂce employees, and there-

by a use in Use Group 6. .

Since the building, in order to portray the appearance at the con-
struction site, would 'probably be of frame construction and thereby con4
trary to the Bu11d1ng Code at most sales sites, the following shall ‘be
required:

1. A Building Notice application should be filed and authorization given
by the borough office for a limited period of time only, without issuances
of a certificate of occupancy.

e o

2 The occupancy limitation shall conform with the limitations r;oted '
above. . .

3. AIll partitions and floor and ceiling constructlon shall be required
to have at least one-hour rating. .

| . : /323
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1

Mr. Joel A, Miele, P.E.- "~ June 23, 1977
Miele Assoclates

4, There shall be no overnight use of the premises; and, the occupied
sales office shall be located on the first floor only,

5. Such additional temporary fire protection as the Bordugh Superin-
tendent deems appropriate shall be installed.

I trust the above information will be of assistance to you,

’

) Very truly yours,
: ),

Jeremiah T. Walsh, P.E,

JTW/IEM/df Commissioner
. A
CC: Exec. Staff ‘ '
Boro. Supts.

\ »

] ’ ‘
) %
‘.

/324
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Caly ol New York

ik Clty Planning Comumission

Iad

2~ 2 Lalayetie Stiect, New York. N Y 10007

Scptember 28, 1977

Hon. .Jeremiah T. Walsh
(Commissioner

hepartment of Buildings
120 Wall Strect

New York, New York 10005

Decar Commissioncr Walsh:

[-was pleased to 1learn of the constructive meeting which occurred

in your officec vesterddy regarding administration of the new Zoning 1ot
PDelfinition, adopted by the Board of Estimate last month. Resides yourselr,
the mecting .included your Direcctor of Opcerations Irvving Minkin, your baccu-
tive Enpincer Inving Polsky, your General Counsel lLouis Beck, two repre-
sentatives of the City Bar Association Comnittee James J. Pedowitz and

('\ bDonald 11, Si<kind, my Counsel Nonman Marcus and Deputy Chiel l.n;;mcc
Julius Spector.

In the course of the mecting, two clarifications of the new Zoning
Lot Definition were resolved,  The first clarification related to our
intention to require recordation of owicrship, metes and hounds, and tax
block and lot, prior to permit issuance for cnlarpements or new development s
as opposed to chanees ol use or premiscs altcrations which do not result in’
the creation of additional floor arca. 1t was agreed that no purposg would
be served by requiring recordation in the Iatter instances.  The other clari-
fication would insure that the place of recordation in both portions of the
zoning lot amendiment dealing with recordation, be in the “Convevances Section'
of the Office of the City Register or County Clerk.  ‘this carries forwvard
our intent of facititating the notice process resulting from title scarch
which could otherwise be inpeded where recorvdation occurred for example in
the "Miscellancous Scction' of the Officc of the City Register or County

Clerk.

Inwmy vicw, both of these minor sodifications of the text rellect
the basic ordinance intention of providing notice ol Moor arca increments
within the zoning lot and simply clarify and refine the carlicer language
which inadvertently failed to be sufficientily precise on these points. 1t
is our intention to include these clarifications in the final printed text

. nf the Zoning Rcsolution. The clarificd passage would read as follows:

N - /365

Chaenmgn VICTOR MARRE RO 7 Ve Charenan MATRTIN GALLE N
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Prior to the issuance of any permit®for o devetopme nt
or enlarpement pursuant to this Resolution a completn
metes and bowds of the zoning Int, the tax lot number,
the block mnnhm, and the owne rshlp of the =oning lot
as sot forth in parvagraphs (a), (b), (v and (d) hércin
shall bhe recorded by the applicimt in the Comeyances ¢
Section of the Office of the City Repister (or, il '
applicable, the County Cierk's 0Cfice) of the county in
which the said zoning lot is located.

I very mich appreciate the helpful cooperation ol your agency in movine
forward with this mijor improvement in basic mechanics of the ordinance which
practitioncrs in the rcal estate ficld have long sought.

v
Sincerély,y

/////(//C,(<7/

Vu.tor Marrero
Chainman

/366
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

EXECUTIVE OFFICES
120 WALL STREET. NEW YORK, N.Y. 10005

CHARLES M. SMITH. Jr.. R.A.. Commissioner
248-8811

September 6,1985

Mr. Samuel H. Lindenbaum

. Rosenman Colin Freund lLewis

& Cohen
575 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022

Re: Custom Printing
Use Group 11
75 Park Place,
Manhattan

Dear Sir:

Your letter of September 4th has been referred to me for
reply.

As stated in your letter p:;nting;custom“ Use Group 11
. is permitted in a C6~4 district and is not further lzmzted
due to the Speczal Lower Manhattan Mixed Use District.

A tenant who provides customized printing services for
individual f£irms fits the definition of such a business.
The samples of services provided are acceptable.

Since:ely, . _
Cornel us F. Dennls, P E.
: Deputy Commissioner
cc: Commissioner Smith '

Assistant Commr. Berger
Boro. Supt. Sakona

Exec. Eagr. Polsky
R 7045
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

EXECUTIVE ° *FICES
60 HUY -ON = REET, NEW YORK, NY 10013

The &
Cigor{‘ o CHARLES M. SMITH, Jr., RA., Commissioner
New York - S

Julylé6,1987 CORNELIUS F. DENNIS, P.E.
Deputy Commissioner

3128120

Mr. Larry Chase, Director
Bureau of Inspection &
Certification

New York State Office

of Mental Health

44 Holland Avenue

Albany, New York 12229

Re: Community Residence for the
Mentally Disabled

Dear Mr. Chase:

Your letter of May 18th is being answered in two parts.
The site specific question was answered in a separate
letter. A dircussion of the departmental memo of March
10,1980 follows:

A family may reside in any otherwise legal apartment in
New York City. A family is defined in different ways by
the. New York State Multiple Dwelling Law and by the New
York City Building Code, Zoning Resolution & Housing
Maintenance Code. The most restrictive in regard to this
subject matter _imits the family to two unrelated adults.
Therefore any apartment in a multiple dwelling may be
occupied by one person or by two unrelated persons main-
taining a common household. Thus a multiple dwelling
with more than 7 apartments may have an occupancy of
mental care clients which exceed 14 clients. 1In a private
residence an apartment may be occupied by up to three
unrelat«d persons maintaining a common household.

Continued.......

2240
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An underlyding requirement is that these persons be
capable of self preservation. That they have a form

of mental disability is not pertinent. The determin-
ation of 'capable of self preservation' will be up to
medical staff of your agency or the New York State
Office of Mental Retardation & Development Disabilities.
The Department of Buildings will not make such a
judgment.

Departmental memo of March 10,1980 expands on the
applicable code definitions and authorizes a maximum

of one apartment in a non-fireproof multiple dwelling

and a maximum of two apartments in a fireproof multiple
dwelling to be occupied as a Community Residence Facility
operated or subject to license by the 0Office of Mental
Health or the Office of Mental Retardation & Development
Disabilities to be occupied by up to fourteen mentally
disabled persons all of whom are capable of self pre-
Servation. Prior to the actual occupancy of such an
apartment or apartments an Altered Building application
must be filed and a new Certificate of Occupancy obtained
as detailed in paragraphs 1 through 3 of this memo.

Very truly yours,
/% , Va

’ // ‘[— / . 7 -
! : - 3 . - .
AN 4 RS T 4 SRS e S

Cornelius F. Dennis, P.E.
Deputy Commissioner

Enclosure: Departmental Memo - March 10,1980
Letter dated June 1,1987

2241
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

EXECUTIVE OFFICES
60 HUDSON STREET, NEW YORK, NY 10013

‘:Zi 1(131-

WO )/’ CHARLES M. SMITH, Jr., RA., Commissioner :
ew 01' June 2, 1988 i

CORNELIUS F. DENNIS, P.E. -

Mr. Gerald M. Daub Deputy Commissioner

Daub & Daub Architects
62 Fulton Street 312-8120
New York, New York 10038

RE: Existing Small Zoning Lot

Deér Mr. Daub:

Your letter of April 29th has been referred to this office
for reply.

Residences are permitted in residence zones and most
commercial =zones. When located in commercial =zones in
conjunction with ‘other uses in the community facility or
commercial Use Groups, the building is known as a mixed
building and is subject to the controls of Article III
Chapter 5 of the New York City Zoning Resolution. Section
35-10 Z.R. provides that residential portions of 'mixed
buildings' are subject to the provisions of Article 1II
Chapter 3 Z.R. except as modified.

I agree with your contention that a mixed building may be
constructed in a commercial zone on a small zoning lot and
that the residential portion is limited to a single Class A
apartment. The zoning lot must comply with the stipulations
of Section 23-33 Z.R.

This agreement does not extend to a community facility
building located in a residence zone.

Ver ly yours,

L i

Cornelius F. Dennis, P.E.
Deputy Commissioner

cc: Commissioner Charles M. Smith Jr., R.A.
Asst. Commissioner George E. Berger, P.E.
Exec. Engifieér Irving Polsky, P.E.
Borough Superintendents

Tony Patrissi., City Planning Commission
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

2
3'
M
1;5 .L ~s‘”
EXECUTIVE OFFICES
z;y 60 HUDSON STREET, NEW YORK, NY 1C0IS

:y/s'! CHARLES M. SMITH. Jr. R-A., Commissioner

}mé;’

CORNELIUS F. DENNIS, P.Z.
Deputy Commissioner

3128120

February 2, 1989 >

Mr. Jesse Masyr

Mverson & Kuhn

110 East 52th Street

New York, New York 10022

Re: 200 Varick Street
Manhattan
' C. of O. B65&; .

Dear Mr. Masyr:

This is in rebly to your letters of January 25th, 1988.

The New York City 2Zoning Resolution in effect prior to
December 1961 provided for a prohibition on factory use in a
Business District. This prohibition was modified by
permitting up to 25% of the floor area within the Business
District. At 200 Varick Street the floor space within 100'
"of Varick Street may be used 100% by factory uses. The
floor space more than 100' east of Varigk Street is limited
to 25% used for manufacturing purposes. The remaining 75%
may be used for non-manufacturing purposes such as
receiving, storage, shipping, experimental and gquality
control testing and clerical, supervisory or engineering

design offices.

I hope this letter is helpful to your client.

Sincerely.,

/-,) <

’
Col A s
- Cornelius F. Ennis, P.E.

Deputy Commissionar

2525
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

EXECUTIVE OFFICES
60 HUDSON STREET, NEW YORK. NY 10013

CHARLES M. SMITH, Jr, R.A., Commissioner

CORNELIUS F. DENNIS, P.E.
Deputy Commissioner

Apr;l 11, 19893128120

Kapell & Kastow
560 Broadway
New York, New York 10012

Re: 1 varick Street
Manhattan

Dear Mr. Kapell:

In response to your letter inquiring whether the above-noted
building located in an Ml-5 use district can be occupied as
@ College. As you have noted the school has been chartered
by the State of New York as a College. Your description of
the curriculum, the type of degrees granted, lack of campus
of dormitory facilities andthat the majority of students are
working adults, would in the opinion of this office classify
the proposed College as a "Trade, or other schools for
adults” or "business school or colleges" as per Use Group 9
of the New York City 2oning Resolution Section 32-18,
therefor a permitted use in an Ml-5 use district.

ruly yours.

-
"lou/l /— /L’.J—;/M—- £ /e

Cornelius F. Dennis, P.E.
Deputy Commissioner

CFD:PAl:ap
cc: Commissioer Charles Smith
Assistant Commissioner Berger

To?y Patrissi, City Planning Commission
File

2535
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

EXECUTIVE OFFICES
60 HUDSON STREET, NEW YORK. NY 10018

WeOWM}' CHARLES M. SMITH, Jr. RA.. Commissioner

November 6, 1989

CORNELIUS F. DENNIS, P.E.

Deputy Commissioner

13 chi
Mr. Costas Kondylis, Architect $12.8120

200 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016-3942

Re: Floor Area
Section 12-10 NYCZR
N.B. 93/88
346-350 East 79th Street,
Manhattan

Dear Mr. Kondylis:,

Your letter of November 2nd has been reviewed with staff of
this department.

There are two sections within the definitions of Section
12-10 of the New York City Zoning Resolution which preclude
the removal of 'floor area' which previously existed or was
usable on a zoning lot. They are:

(k) floor space within an existing building which is or
becomes unused or inaccessible.

(1) floor space which has been eliminated from the
volume of an existing building in conjunction with
the development of a new building or in the case of
a major enlargement of another building on the same
zoning lot.

In your letter you state that the prior existing floor area
will be demolished. Such floor area does not nearly "become
(s) unused or inaccessible" and therefore is not required to
count as 'floor area' under par. (k) after the contemplated
construction is completed. '

You further state that at the completion of construction of
the currently planned demolition and alteration in
conjunction with a new structure that al)l structures will be
contiguous and thus constitute a single building. Again
such 'floor area' eliminated from an existing building is .
not required under par. (1) to count as ‘'floor area' since
there is no new 'building' or another building on the zoning
lot.
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Enclosed herewith are two documents dated November 30th,
1979 and January 16, 1980 which may shed 1light on the
matter. The important point is that par. (1) only applies
when there are two or more buildings on a zoning lot. Two
or more contiguous Structures constitute a single building
under the New York City Zoning Resolution.

s;nce:gly.

I

Cornelius F. Dennis, P.E.
Deputy Commissioner

Enciosures: l-Memo dated 11/30/79
l-Letter dated 1/16/80

cc: Commissioner Smith
Assistant Commissioner Berger
General Counsel Foy
Executive Engineer Polsky
Borough Superintendents
File

.

2612
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

EXECUTIVE OFFICES
60 HUDSON STREET, NEW YORK, NY 10013

CHARLES M. SMITH, Jr., RA.. Commissioner
Newlork_, 5

February 1, 1990

Mr. Bruce Zaretsky, P.E.
Analytical Engineering Company
1661 Sheepheadbay Road
Brooklyn, New york 11235

Re: EASEBALL BATTING CAGES — USE GROUPS

Dear Mr. Zaretsky:

In reply to your request for designation of Use Groups for Baseball
Batting Cages, whether open or enclosed, it would be consistent with
Zoning Resolution Section 32-22, Use Group 13A.

This Open or Enclosed Amusement Use would have Parking Requirement E,
and be permitted in C7 or CB Districts.

The Occupancy Classification under the Building Code would be F2 if
the use was outdoors, or F3 if the use was enclosed within a building.

Vézy truly yours,
_ ./“I/‘;:';A. ;'/ ‘___- -
Anthony L7/, R.A.
Executive /Assistant
AL:rmr
cc: Deputy Commissiorier G. E. Berger, P.E.
Borough Superintendents

Director of Zonirng, Sandy Hormick
City Planning Cormission
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

EXECUTIVE OFFICES
60 HUDSON STREET, NEW YORK. N.Y. 10013

RUDOLPH J. RINALDL. Commissioner

Newlork B o

-August 20, 1991

Mr. Edward Lauria, P.E.
Lauria Associates

4200 Hylan Boulevard

Staten Island, New York 10308

Dear Mr.. Lauria.

Re: NB#500021898
Block:3231 Lot:47
16 Radcliff Recad
taten Island, N.Y.

Your letter of July 29, 1991 to Commissioner Rinaldi regarding the
attic space at the subject premises was forwarded to me for a response.

The Technical Policy and Procedures Notice (TPPN) #13/88 dated
June 14, 1988, which you refer to in your letter is applicable to a
building in a R-2 zoning district. It is not superceded in this matter
by the lower density contextual 2zoning adopted in 1989.

Accordingly, an attic used for dwelling purposes shall have the
entire attic, regardless of headroom, considered as floor area. An
enclosed storage space within the attic with no head room of eight feet
or more shall not be considered as floor area, provided the space meets
the guidelines set forth in TPPN $#13/88.

The attic space in question is floor area pursuant to Section 12-10
of the Zoning Resolution.

Very truly yours,

[Lhan] Vidindlir

Richard C. Visconti, A.I.A.
Assistant Commissioner
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Il. Clarification of Zoning Use Group

“Yoga” is typically defined as a series of postures and breathing exercises, which are practiced to achieve
control of the body and mind, tranquility, or similar.

Commercial yoga instruction is typically provided in an open floor plan arrangement similar to both a dance
studio, UG 9A, which does not require exercise equipment, and similar to a retail or service establishment,
meeting hall, UG 6C. Many yoga students are allowed to pay for one class at a time. As a result, yoga
studios typically allow walk-in students, similar to the other uses listed in both Use Groups 6 and 9.

Therefore, the Borough Commissioner may classify a commercial yoga studio under zoning UG 6C “Retail /
Service Establishment” or UG 9A “Retail Establishment Studio, art, music, dancing or theatrical” using the
following conditions as a guide:

e Each individual yoga establishment shall have no more than one student instruction area, with an
open floor plan arrangement. This instruction area shall not exceed 1500 square feet. If more than
one yoga establishment is located within the same building, then the establishments shall be
operated by separate entities and shall not share ownership or facilities.

e The yoga instruction area shall not be a Public Assembly (PA) space, and may at no time have an
occupancy capacity that exceeds 74 persons, including the staff and instructors.

e There shall be no accessory showers or bathtubs to the establishment. No showers or bathtubs
shall be installed nor utilized by the establishment’s staff or students in the yoga studio or in any
other portion of the building.

e The yoga studio shall not be accessory to a “physical culture or health establishment” e.g. a fitness
gym or any similar facility requiring a BSA permit, nor shall a physical culture or health
establishment be accessory to a yoga studio.

Where the Borough Commissioner finds the subject establishment meets the definition of a Physical
Culture Establishment per ZR 12-10, a BSA special permit is required per ZR 73-36.
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